Public Document Pack

argyll and bute
uplanningpartnership

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
Douglas.hendry@arqyll-bute.qov.uk

9 February 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in
the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN on THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 at 2:00 PM, which you are
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES

(@) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 19 November 2015
(Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting
held on 24th November 2015 (for noting) (Pages 9 - 12)

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 13 - 18)
Report by Community Planning Manager

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 19 - 22)
Report by Community Planning Manager


mailto:Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUPS (Pages 23 - 30)

Report by Area Governance Manager

OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL

(a) Post 16 Educational Development and Opportunities

Presentation by Tim Woodcock, Oban High School

(b) Education Standards and Quality (Pages 31 - 82)

Report by Head of Education

(c) CLD Partnership Plan (Pages 83 - 92)

Report by the Adult Learning Manager

OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE
START

(@) Oban Community Play Park

Presentation by representative of Oban Community Play Park Group

OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES

(@) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration (Pages 93 - 102)

Report by Integration Project Manager

PARTNERS UPDATES
Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners

PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE (Pages 103 - 106)
Report by Area Governance Manager

DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Pages 107 - 114)

The date of the next meeting is scheduled for Thursday 19t May 2016n at 6:30pm in
Oban High School.

Outcomes to be discussed —

Outcome 1 (The economy is diverse and thriving); and
Outcome5 (People live active, healthier and independent lives)



OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Margaret Adams (Chair) Councillor Roddy McCuish (Vice Chair)
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager

Contact: Danielle Finlay, Senior Area Committee Assistant - 01631 567945



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Iltem 3a

MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held

Present:

Attending:

in the OBAN HIGH SCHOOL
on THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015

Margaret Adams (Chair)

Councillor Elaine Robertson

Councillor Neil Macintyre

Pippa Milne, Argyll and Bute Council

Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council
Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute Council
Anne Helstrip, Argyll and Bute Council

Louise Conner, Argyll and Bute Council

Peter Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School
Alan Moore, Police Scotland

Derek Wilson, Scottish Fire and Rescue

Carol Muir, Alcohol and Drugs Partnership
Brian Murphy, ACHA

Eleanor MacKinnon, Oban Communities Trust
Gordon MacNab, Oban Communities Trust
Mark Penrose, Oban Skate Park

Kevin Irvine, Oban Skate Park

Siobhan McKay, Oban Skate Park

Sarah Lawlor, North Argyll Youth Forum
Maureen Evans, Argyll & Bute Youth Services
Naomi Campbell, North Argyll & Argyll & Bute Youth Forum
Gene Palmer, North Argyll & Bute Forum
Jessie MacFarlane, Oban Community Council
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Kieron Green, Oban Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Tina Jordan, Kilmore Community Council
Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council

Jill Bowis, Ardchattan Community Council
Chelsea MacNab,

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from:-

Councillor Roddy McCuish

Councillor lain A MacDonald

Jay Helbert, Argyll and Bute Council

Malcolm MacFadyen, Argylll and Bute Council

lona MacPhail, ACHA

Joan Stewart, Argyll TSI

Glenn Heritage, Argyll TSI

Linda Battison

Janet Waterworth, Argyll and the Islands Branch, FSB



Page 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

MINUTES

(@) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 27 August
2015

The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group
meeting of 27" August 2015 was approved as a correct record.

(b) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum 28 August 2015
(for noting)

The Minute of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Safety Forum of
28" August 2015 was noted.

(c) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group
held on 26th August 2015 (for noting)

The Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group
meeting held on 26" August 2015 was noted.
STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE

The Community Planning Officer took the Group through a report which provided
feedback on the discussions that took place at the Community Planning Partnership
Management Committee on 30" September 2015 with particular emphasis on
matters raised by Area Community Planning Groups.

Decision

The Group noted the report and Mr Bain, Head Teacher of Oban High School,
agreed to have all future OLI Community Planning Group meeting dates posted on
Oban High School’s Facebook page.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 19" November 2015,
submitted).

REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS

The Community Planning Officer gave a presentation to the Group on the review of
SOA Delivery Plans which included an outcome breakdown, the current monitoring
system in place, an update on the ongoing review of delivery plans and emphasis on
prioritising prevention of inequalities.

Decision

The Group:



Page 3

1. Noted the presentation; and
2. Noted that a further report will be brought back to the February Community
Planning Group meeting.

(Ref: Presentation by Commun
[...]
ne and the rest of the Skate Park Group to come up with
suitable locations and with contact details of the right people to talk to get
started.

Mr Irvine advised that they are not a constituted group at the moment but
they hope to be soon and they will apply for funding once a location is
sorted. He advised that possible locations are the new Oban High School
(if there is spare land), the Old BMX track, Ganavan, the college area and
behind the Corran Halls.

Decision
The Group noted the information provided.

(Ref: Presentation by Skate Park Group dated 19™ November 2015,
submitted).

8. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES

(@)

Community Safety Partnership Strategic Plan

A report informing members of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community
Planning Group on progress towards establishing a new community safety
partnership structure and the rationale for this undertaking, was
considered.

Decision
The Group noted the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Community Safety Officer dated 19" November 2015,
submitted).

In response to a question from Marri Malloy, Sgt Moore agreed to forward
to the group, response to questions asked previously by the Community
Planning Group about road closure arrangements in the Oban area in the
aftermath of road accidents.

9. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE
START

(@)

New Oban High School

A report updating the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning
Group on the new schools development project, to provide a secondary
school in Oban, was considered.

Mr Bain, the Head Teacher of Oban High School updated the Group on
the current position with the project and what the next plans are.



Page 5

Decision
The Group noted the report and the information provided.

(Ref: Report by Head of Facility Services dated 19" November 2015,
submitted).

(b) North Argyll Youth Forum

The Group heard a presentation from members of Argyll and Bute and
North Argyll Youth Forum.

They spoke about th
[...]
nningpartnership
18 February 2016

Agenda Item 4

Community Planning Partnership (CPP) Management Committee —
update from meeting 18 December 2015

Summary

This paper provides a response by the CPP Management Committee to key
matters highlighted by Area Community Planning Groups. Members of the
ACPG are asked to note the responses to the issues. Further issues and
comments are welcome for the CPP Management Committee to consider at
its meeting in March 2016.

1. Purpose
The purpose of this paper is to inform members of the Area
Community Planning Group of highlights from the Community
Planning Partnership (CPP) Management Committee meeting on
18t December with particular emphasis on matters raised by Area
Community Planning Groups.

2. Recommendations
Area Community Planning Group members are recommended to:

¢ Note the response set out in section 4 to issues raised by Area
Community Planning Groups.

¢ Request that the Area Governance Manager, Shirley MacLeod,
take any further comment to the CPP’s Management
Committee meeting on 24" March 2016.

3. Background

At each of its quarterly meetings the Community Planning
Partnership considers an update report from Area Community
Planning Groups and commits to responding to issues raised
alongside providing an update to Area Community Planning
Groups on relevant key issues considered by the Management
Committee at its most recent meeting.



4,

41

Page 14

Detail

4.2

4.3

The report from Area Community Planning Group’s to the CPP
Management Committee on 18 December requested a response to
key concerns for the Groups. These are presented below with the
response:

Co-ordinate consultation processes to include local
community planning groups without overloading their ability
to respond effectively.

Management Committee response:
Discussion raised points on challenges to officers with:
e The volume of consultations, when looked at across national
and local organisations;
e The lack of notification in advance of consultations being
launched to enable effective planning of responses; and,
e Timescales which are prohibitive to extensive engagement.

It was agreed that:

e The CPP fortnightly bulletin is to contain information on
current consultations.

e CPP responses to consultations engage with Area
Community Planning Groups (ACPGs) where timescales
would allow engagement at meetings.

e CPP team actioned to promote the dates of ACPG meetings
to partners to encourage their attendance for any
consultation launch and engagement.

e Governance Manager, Community Planning Manager and
Communications Manager meet to explore further solutions.

Ensure consistency of approach in how items are included
within SOA:Locals and the Community Led Initiatives
Appendices.

Management Committee response:

Agreed this was important and actioned the Community
Governance Manager to lead on the development of consistent
approaches in SOA:Locals.

Consider the possibility of the OLI commitment to routine
inclusion of young people and agenda items relating to issues
for them at all meetings, being extended to all community
planning groups.

Management Committee response:

It was agreed that the possibility of routine inclusion of young
people and agenda items relating to issues for them be extended
to all the area community planning groups.



4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Page 15

Consider how the SOA Delivery Plans can be “island proofed”
to ensure parity of service by all partners to island and
mainland communities.

Management Committee response:
Community Planning Manager advised that the review of the
delivery plans included a sense check on vulnerabilities looking at
who is impacted and that vulnerability and isolation were a
recurrent theme across the outcomes.

Consider how the criteria of Integrated Care Funding can be
reviewed to allow successful third sector projects which work
and meet the care needs of older people to continue to be
funded without having to demonstrate the “need to be new”.

Managem
[...]
Kintyre in the spring.

5. Conclusions
This paper provides a response by the CPP Management Committee to
key matters highlighted by Area Community Planning Groups. Members
of the ACPG are asked to note the main issues raised and that these
have been responded to. Further issues and comments are welcome for
the CPP Management Committee to consider at its meeting in March
2016.

6.0 SOA Outcomes

This report relates to the overall Single Outcome Agreement.

Name of Lead Officer
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Tel: 01436 658 862

For further information please contact:
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Tel: 01546 604 464



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19 Adgenda ltem 5

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o

Oban, Lorn and the Isles

Area Community Planning Group argyll and bute p
planningpartnership

18 February 2016

Agenda Item 5

UPDATE ON SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT (SOA)
DELIVERY PLAN REVIEW

Summary

Activities under the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) are annually reviewed.
The current review for activities in 2016/17 is taking into consideration
feedback from Area Community Planning Group SOA:Local workshops,
Economic Form and the Community Planning Partnership’s Outcome Lead
workshops.

1. Purpose
This report provides an update on the review to keep Area
Community Planning Groups informed of progress.

2. Recommendations

Area Community Planning Group members are asked to note:
* The progress to date;
* Revised delivery plans will be brought to the May meeting of
the Area Community Planning Group; and
» Revision of the SOA:Local will commence thereafter.

3. Background

3.1 The Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 2013 - 2023 is made up of
six outcomes which interlink to our overall aim — Argyll and Bute’s
economic success is built on a growing population. The Community
Planning Partnership (CPP) is required to show how we are
working towards achieving these outcomes and presents this
information in the form of delivery plans for each of the six
outcomes.

3.2 The SOA is a static document but the delivery plans are fluid and
can be updated. The current delivery plans were submitted to the
Scottish Government in June 2014 and the Management
Committee agreed to review these after October 2015.



3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.

Page 20

The SOA:Local reflects information in the SOA delivery plans at a
local level and was developed through a series of workshops with
Area Community Planning Group members between November
2014 and February 2015. Feedback from these is being used
within the development of the revised delivery plans.

The Single Outcome Agreement delivery plans at a strategic and
local level are produced in line with Scottish Government guidance.

Detail

The Community Planning team worked with NHS Health Scotland
and Scottish Enterprise to develop a best practice, logic modelling
approach to the strategic review of the delivery plans in the SOA.

Information is being gathered from the following sources to develop
a revised set of delivery plans for the six outcomes of the Single
Outcome Agreement:
* Information from the Area Community Planning Workshops
for the SOA:Local.
* Recommendations from the Economic Forum
* Outcome Lead groupings of officers involved in delivery of
activities in current plans.

A revised set of SOA Delivery Plans, one for each of the six
outcomes (see attached Appendix A for the six outcomes) will
come to the Area Community Planning Group meetings in May
2016.

A meeting will be arranged with the chairs of the Area Community
Planning Group meetings to explore the development of the
SOA:Local with the new delivery plans.

Conclusions

Work is ongoing to develop the delivery plans of the Single
Outcome Agreement and a revised set of delivery plans will come
to the next Area Community Planning Group meetings. The
SOA:Locals will be developed thereafter and Area Community
Planning Group chairs will be invited to a meeting to explore
options to develop the SOA:Locals.

6.0 SOA Outcomes

This report relates to the overall Single Outcome Agreement.



Page 21

Name of Lead Officer
Rona Gold, Community Planning Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Tel: 01436 658 862

For further information please contact:
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Tel: 01546 604 464

Appendix A: The six outcomes of the SOA

Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving

Outcome 2: We have infrastructure that supports sustainable growth
Outcome 3: Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all
Outcome 4: Children and young people have the best possible start
Outcome 5: People live active, healthier and independent lives

Outcome 6: People live in safer and stronger communities



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda Item 6

Argyll and Bute Community Planning

Partnership o

Oban, Lorn and the Isles

Area Community Planning Group argyll and bute p
planningpartnership

18 February 2016

Agenda Item 6

Area Community Planning Groups — Terms of Reference and Revised
Ways of Working

Summary

The following report provides information relating to the implementation of the
current Terms of Reference and the revised ways of working which have now
been in operation for a period of one year. Members are requested to provide
feedback on how they think the current processes are working which will be
fed to the CPP Management Committee for comment.

1. Purpose

1.1 This report asks the Area CPG to consider and review the current Terms of
Reference and ways of working.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Area CPG is asked to provide feedback on the current Terms of Reference
and the revised ways of working which have now been in operation for a period
of one year.

3. Background

3.1 A review of Local Community Planning took place in July 2014, with the outcome
of the review being a revised set of Terms of Reference and ways of workin
[...]
015
who have lost others to suicide either in a
professional or personal capacity

5.6.7 Adverse effects of welfare reform are No information as at February 2015

minimised

vl 1 ebed



	Agenda
	3a Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 19 November 2015
	3b Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group meeting held on 24th  November 2015 (for noting)
	4 STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	5 REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS
	6 REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUPS
	7b Education Standards and Quality
	Standards and Quality 14 15 V9_final

	7c CLD Partnership Plan
	9a Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration
	11 PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE
	12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
	Outcome 5




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of OBAN LORN & THE ISLES COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held 
in the CORRAN HALLS, OBAN 
on THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 

Present: Margaret Adams (Chair)

Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Neil MacIntyre
Lorna Elliot, Community Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council
Samantha Quarton, Community Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Laura MacDonald, Community Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Jay Helbert, Education Officer, Argyll and Bute Council
Alex Taylor, Childrens Services, Argyll and Bute Council
Peter Bain, Head Teacher, Oban High School
Lyndsay Elliott, Oban Community Play Park
Eleanor MacKinnon, Health and Wellbeing Network
Shaun Davidson, Health and Social Care Integration
Caroline Henderson, Health and Social Care Integration
Joan Best, Argyll Third Sector Interface (TSI)
Isla Smith, Royal Voluntary Service
Derek Wilson, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Tanya MacDougall, Family Mediation
Jane Darby, Kilmore Community Council
Duncan Martin, Oban Community Council
Marri Malloy, Oban Community Council
Geoff Miller, Ardchattan Community Council
Maureen Evans, Argyll and Bute Youth Services
Sarah Lawlor, Argyll and Bute Youth Forum
Karen McCorquodale

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated by:-

Councillor Roddy McCuish
Jeannie Holles, Argyll and Bute Council
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council
Group Manager, Stuart MacLean, Scottish Fire and Rescue
Morag MacLean, North Argyll Carers
Tim Woodcock, Depute Head of Oban High School

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.



3. MINUTES 

(a) Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community Planning Group 19 November 
2015 
The Minute of the meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Community 
Planning Group held on 19th November 2015 was approved as a correct 
record, subject to the following amendments:

 Under attendance - amend the organisation Eleanor MacKinnon 
attended on behalf of to the Health and Wellbeing Network; and

 Under Item 1, apologies - amend Joan Stewart to Joan Best. 

(b) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
meeting held on 24th  November 2015 (for noting) 
The Group agreed to note the minute of the Third Sector and 
Communities CPP Strategic Group held on 24 November 2015.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The group considered a report outlining the response by the CPP Management 
Committee to key matters highlighted by Area CPG’s at their meetings in November 
2015.  The report provided further information on the commitment of the CPP in 
relation to consultation processes; consistency of approach in how items are 
included within SOA:Locals and the Community Led initiatives appendices; the 
inclusion of young people and agenda items relating to issues for them at all 
meetings; the “island proofing” of the SOA Delivery Plans; the review of criteria of the 
Integrated Care Funding and the progress of the involvement of Scottish Water in 
community planning processes in recognition of their key role in 
providing/developing/improving local infrastructure.  

Decision

The group agreed to:

1. note the response set out in section 4 of the report to issues raised by Area 
Community Planning Groups; and

2. request that the Area Governance Manager, Shirley MacLeod, take any 
further comment to the CPP’s Management Committee meeting on 24 March 
2016. 

(Ref:  Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 18 February 2016, submitted.)

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The group considered a report providing an update on the review of the SOA 
Delivery Plans.  Members of the group noted how the current delivery plans were 
submitted to the Scottish Government in June 2014 and the Management Committee 
agreed to review these after October 2015.  Further information in relation to the 
process for review was given with Members noting that a revised set of SOA 
Delivery Plans, one for each of the six outcomes, would come to the Area CPG 



meeting’s in May 2016.  The SOA:Locals would then be developed and the Area 
CPG chairs would be invited to a meeting to explore options to develop the SOA 
Locals.  

Discussion was had in relation to the possibility of circulating the updated SOA 
Delivery Plans ahead of the meeting in May. The Area Governance Manager agreed 
to circulate to all partners following the CPP Management Committee meeting on 24 
March 2016.

Decision

The group agreed to:-

1. note the progress to date; 
2. note that the revised delivery plans will be brought to the May meeting of the 

Area Community Planning Group; and 
3. note that the revision of the SOA:Local will commence thereafter.

(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager, dated 18th February 2016, submitted)

6. REVIEW OF TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUPS 

The group gave consideration to a report providing information relating to the 
implementation of the current Terms of Reference and the revised ways of working 
which have now been in operation for a period of one year.  

Discussion took place in relation to the possibility of including a provision for the 
resignation of the Chair or Vice Chair.  The Area Governance Manager agreed to 
take this forward.    

Decision:

The Group agreed that the current Terms of Reference and Revised Ways of 
Working should continue for further period of one year, with the inclusion of a 
provision dealing with any resignation of the Chair or Vice Chair.  

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 18th February 2016 submitted).

7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

(a) Post 16 Educational Development and Opportunities 
The group gave consideration to a presentation by Peter Bain, Head 
Teacher of Oban High School on Post 16 Opportunities and 
Developments.  Mr Bain advised of the joint partnership working of Skills 
Development Scotland (SDS); Argyll and Bute Council; Argyll College; the 
University of the Highlands and the Islands and a number of business and 
industry groups within the area to deliver pathways that lead to the 
delivery of industry recognised vocational qualifications alongside 



academic qualifications.  Mr Bain advised that the pathways provide a 
focus on preparing all young people for employment with appropriate 
resource dedicated to achieve this.  He spoke of the support available for 
young people who are at risk of disengaging from education and for those 
who have already done so.  

Discussion took place in respect of the positive destinations of school 
leavers and the possibility of promoting opportunities for young people 
who wish to pursue a career in adult care.  Mr Bain advised that he would 
take this forward and feed back to Councillor Robertson by email.  

Further discussion was had in relation to the breadth of education attained 
at Oban High School and the allocation of teaching numbers required to 
ensure that the school remains successful in this respect.  Mr Bain 
advised that the Scottish Government policies for the number of teachers 
required makes staffing difficult, especially given the unique position of 
Oban High School within the rural area.  Members of the group were keen 
to ensure that the level of support from the OLI Community Planning 
Group was noted.  In this connection, the Area Governance Manager 
agreed to update the Management Committee of discussions and ask that 
the recognition be given to Oban High School on the good work achieved 
to date.   

The Chair thanked Mr Bain for the informative presentation.  

Decision

The group agreed to:

1. note the presentation; and
2. request that the Area Governance Manager, update the 

Management Committee of discussions in relation to the positive 
destinations of school leavers; the breadth of education attained at 
Oban High School and the staffing difficulties faced in relation to  
Scottish Government policies, given the unique position of Oban 
High School within the rural area.    

(Ref:  Presentation by Depute Head of Oban High School, dated 18 
February 2016, submitted).

(b) Education Standards and Quality 
The group gave consideration to a report outlining the progress being 
made within Education in Argyll and Bute.  Particular successes were 
highlighted within the report, these included the importance of skills for 
life, which is also being rolled out in Primary schools across the area, 
while striving to attain academic success.  

Members noted the next steps in the continuing work with schools to 
focus on raising attainment and achievement for all pupils and the 
development of leadership at all levels.  



Decision

The group agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref: Report by Head of Education, dated 18 February 2016, submitted)

(c) CLD Partnership Plan 
The Group considered a progress update report on the work carried out 
by the Argyll and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership with the publication of a 
web based Community Learning and Development Plan.

Decision

The group agreed to note the contents of the report and further noted that 
a more detailed report on this matter will be tabled for consideration at the 
May 2016 meeting of the CPG.

(Ref: Report by Adult Learning Manager dated 18th February 2016, 
submitted)

8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 
START 

(a) Oban Community Play Park 
The group gave consideration to a presentation by Lyndsay Elliott of Oban 
Community Play Park, which is a registered charity set up by 5 volunteer 
mums, with a mission to fundraise and implement a safe play space for a 
remote, rural community and to represent the views of all who will use the 
facility.  

Ms Elliott outlined the partnership working with Argyll and Bute Council 
and Atlantis Community Leisure and the key achievements and 
challenges of the charity.  Discussion took place in respect of issues with 
litter, dog fouling; out of hours nuisance behaviour and a number of 
frustrations in the delivery of services by Argyll and Bute Council.  The 
Community Development Officer agreed to liaise with local police officers 
and request an increase in patrols in the area in the interim period and the 
Area Governance Manager agreed to take forward the issues raised 
within the Council and feedback to Ms Elliott by email.  

The Chair thanked Ms Elliott for the informative presentation.

Decision

The agreed to note the information contained in the presentation.

(Ref:  Presentation by Oban Community Play Park, dated 18 February 
2016, submitted)



Councillor Elaine Robertson provided the group with an update in relation 
to the proposed skatepark within the area.  She advised that recent 
meetings had proved successful and that the Skate Park Group were now 
aware that they required to be constituted in order to fund raise, and that 
this was currently being progressed.  

The Chair thanked Councillor Robertson for the information provided. 

9. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) Standing Item: Health and Social Care Integration 
The group considered a report providing an update on progress on the 
actions undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social 
Care Partnership since its last meeting.  The report highlighted the 
operating arrangements of the Integrated Joint Board until 1 April 2016; 
the various management appointments to date; the consultation on the 
Strategic Plan 2016-19 together with an indicative timetable; the ways in 
which staff and public could become involved and the contributions this 
has to the objectives of the Partnership and the establishment of the 8 
Locality Planning Groups which will advise the Integrated Joint Board of 
the need and priorities in each locality.  Members noted that the project is 
on target to enable full transition to the Health and Social Care 
Partnership on 1 April 2016.

Members were pleased to note that the concern previously raised in 
respect of the focus of the Health and Social Care Integration had been 
addressed with recognition being afforded to Lorn and the Isles as well as 
Oban.  

Decision

The group agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, dated 18th 
February 2016, submitted).

10. PARTNERS UPDATES 

The group heard verbal updates from the following partners:

Scottish Fire and Rescue

Derek Wilson of Scottish Fire and Rescue gave an update on the operational activity 
of the service within the locality; the cutting it out initiative, home fire safety visits and 
the be bright at night campaign rolled out to local Primary schools.  

Mr Wilson further advised that the CPR equipment is now available at the fire station 
and that there is an opportunity for groups and organisations to use the training 
facilities operated at the fire station to enable them to carry out CPR if necessary.  



The group noted the information provided.

Argyll Third Sector Interface (TSI)

Joan Best of Argyll TSI advised of the ongoing challenges faced in respect of funding 
for young carers, she advised that the TSI were currently working with over 80 young 
carers in the area and were raising awareness of the issues faced.  She further 
advised that the Peoples Health Trust Funding was now live across Argyll and Bute.  

Health and Wellbeing Network

The group noted that the next round of funding would be available from April 
onwards.  

Oban Community Council

Duncan Martin of Oban Community Council advised of a consultation between 
Network Rail and Scottish Rail.  The Community Planning Officer agreed to look into 
this matter and distribute as appropriate to all partners.  

Community Development

The Community Development Officer advised that she was currently working with 
two communities in the development of their community action plans.  She advised 
that they were Dalavich and Tiree. 

Discussion took place in respect of the road closure arrangements in the Oban area 
in the aftermath of road accidents.  The Area Governance Manager agreed to raise 
this issue with the CPP Management Committee and in particular to the implications 
for pupils who travel by bus to and from school.  The Community Planning Officer 
agreed to liaise with local police and civil contingencies staff at Argyll and Bute 
Council to progress the matter.

11. PROPOSED 2016/2017 MEETING SCHEDULE 

The group gave consideration to a report outlining the proposed cycle of meetings 
within the Oban, Lorn and Isles (OLI) area from May 2016 to April 2017.

Decision

The group agreed to endorse the cycle of Community Planning Group meetings as 
detailed in the attached appendix.  

(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager dated 18th February 2016, submitted).

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Area Governance Manager advised that at the next meeting of the group, 
discussion on Outcome 1:  The economy is diverse and thriving and Outcome 5: 
People live in safer and stronger communities would be had.  She invited Partners to 
submit items for discussion under these outcomes.  



The Group noted that the next meeting of the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area 
Community Planning Group will take place on Thursday 19th May 2016 at 6:30pm in 
Oban High School.  


